

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

December 27, 2022

Licensee Edgewood Brainerd Senior Living 14890 Beaver Dam Road Brainerd, MN 56401

RE: Project Number(s) SL30411015

Dear Licensee:

On December 12, 2022, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up evaluation of your facility to determine if orders from the November 2, 2022, evaluation were corrected. This follow-up evaluation verified that the facility is in substantial compliance.

It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body. You are encouraged to retain this document for your records.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Casey DeVries, Supervisor State Evaluation Team Health Regulation Division 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 3879

St. Paul, MN 55101-3879

Telephone: 651-201-5917 Fax: 651-215-9697

PMB



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

November 15, 2022

Administrator Edgewood Brainerd Senior Living 14890 Beaver Dam Road Brainerd, MN 56401

RE: Project Number(s) SL30411015

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health completed an evaluation on November 2, 2022, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the evaluation, the Minnesota Department of Health noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

The enclosed State Form documents the state licensing orders. The Department of Health documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

#### **IMPOSITION OF FINES**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 4 (a)(5), the Department of Health imposes fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment. The Department of Health imposes a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2,

Edgewood Brainerd Senior Living November 15, 2022 Page 2

9, 17. The Department of Health also may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5)(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed pursuant to this evaluation:

```
St - 0 - 0460 - 144g.41 Subdivision 1 - Minimum Requirements = $3,000
St - 0 - 1290 - 144g.60 Subdivision 1 - Background Studies Required = $3,000
```

The total amount you are assessed is \$6,000. You will be invoiced after 15 days of the receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

#### **DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY**

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document any action taken to comply with the correction order by the correction order date. A copy of the provider's records documenting those actions may be requested for follow-up evaluations. The licensee is not required to submit a plan of correction for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

#### **CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS**

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state licensing order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557. Please email general reconsideration requests to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**.

Please address your cover letter for general reconsideration requests to:

Reconsideration Unit

Free from Maltreatment reconsideration requests should be addressed to:

Reconsideration Unit

Edgewood Brainerd Senior Living November 15, 2022 Page 3

Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

#### **REQUESTING A HEARING**

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date. Requests for hearing may be emailed to Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us.

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. <u>Please note that you may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both.</u>

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your organization's Governing Body. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Casey DeVries, Supervisor State Evaluation Team Health Regulation Division 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 3879

St. Paul, MN 55101-3879

Telephone: 651-201-5917 Fax: 651-215-9697

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		OGIVII ELTEB	
		30411	B. WING		11/02/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINED TO THE	D BE COMPLETE	
0 000	Initial Comments		0 000			
	In accordance with 144G.08 to 144G.9 issued pursuant to a Determination of what requires compliance provided at the State When Minnesota Stailure to comply with considered lack of a INITIAL COMMENT SL30411015-0  On October 31, 202 the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Departmen	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S)  Minnesota Statutes, section 5, these correction orders are a survey.  The enther violations are corrected the with all requirements at the number indicated below. It that the contains several items, the any of the items will be compliance.  TS:  22, through November 2, 2022, the immediate of the provider, and the following re issued. At the time of the 192 residents, all of whom ander the provider's Assisted its Care license.  Total Care license in the immediacy of 190 was removed, however, mained at a level 3,		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The assistag number appears in the far-left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state in number and the corresponding textstate Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Deficicolumn. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corplease DISREGARD THE HEADTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TREDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.  THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES.  The letter in the left column is user tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3.	oftware. to ted gned column Statute t of the isted in encies" the e state This as eyors' rection. DING OF  O THIS  ON FOR CATE	
0 460 SS=I	144G.41 Subdivisio	n 1 Minimum requirements	0 460			

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

	ta Department of He	ı	1				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AIND FLAIN	OI COMMECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWDER.	A. BUILDING:		CONP	LLILD	
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDOE!W	OOD DDAINEDD CEN	14890 BE	EAVER DAM F	ROAD			
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	BRAINER	RD, MN 5640	1			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 460	Continued From pa	ge 1	0 460				
	assistance for health per day, seven days (6) allow residents of decorate the reside assisted living control (7) permit residents (8) allow residents of visitors and times of (9) allow the reside roommate if sharing (10) notify the reside have and use a lock unit. The licensees unit. Only a staff meanter the unit shall notice must be given entrance, when possible of the seven days and the seven days are the seven days and the seven days are the s	the ability to furnish and int's unit within the terms of the ract; access to food at any time; to choose the resident's of visits; int the right to choose a g a unit; ent of the resident's right to kable door to the resident's shall provide the locks on the ember with a specific need to have keys, and advance on to the resident before sible. An assisted living					
	facility must not lock a resident in the resident's						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 2 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		30411		B. WING		11/	02/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN	14890 BE	DRESS, CITY, S AVER DAM F D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 460	Continued From particle The findings included R9 R9 had diagnoses to lumber spinal stending the lower spinal stending the	that included demosis (narrowing of ausing lower back of sensation in the 222, at 9:35 a.m., ad personnel (ULF wheelchair and a ated October 27, and one to two sing. Upon admissible issued R9 a kapartment door.  dated October 19 fall in her apartment door.	the opening k pain, e legs).  the surveyor P)-I ambulate ssist R9 to  2022, e, assist of wheelchair taff for on, October tey for her to  5, 2022, ent resulting pulder/upper  9, 2022, nce for "  ", the ed staff referencing a small table sitting chair. mmons swered. R9 'd just have	0 460			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 3 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	30411		B. WING		11/02/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWO	OOD BRAINERD SENI	OR LIVIN	AVER DAM F			
	OLUMBA DV OTA		D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  CONTROL OF THE SECTION OF THE S	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 460	Continued From pa	ge 3	0 460			
	summon staff assis (phone located app R9 stated, "I would asked if R9 knew w she would use one. push for help and y be nice to have."  R3 R3 had diagnoses to chronic renal failure	or asked R9 how she would tance if needed from her bed roximately 10 feet from bed), just crawl." The surveyor hat a call button was and if R9 stated, "it's something you ea, yea, I would. That would hat included dementia, e, and diabetes mellitus type II.				
	indicated R3 may be unable to call for help and required supervision for safety.  On November 1, 2022, at 7:40 a.m., the surveyor observed licensed practical nurse (LPN)-C administer R3's morning medications and conduct a glucose (sugar) check with a result of 139 milligrams per deciliter (mg/dl).					
	On November 1, 2022, at 7:40 a.m., the surveyor and LPN-C observed R3 lying on the bed receiving assistance from ULP-E. R3 informed LPN-C he had rolled off the bed around 5:00 a.m., that morning and reported to LPN-C his toes were bruised on both feet. The surveyor and LPN-C observed R3's toes and a circular skin tear on R3's left outer elbow region, approximately the size of a nickel. R3 stated, "I would have called, but I couldn't find or reach my phone."					
		hat included chronic ary disorder (COPD), cerebral				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 4 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		30411		B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEWOOD	BRAINERD SEN	OR LIVIN		AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R2 inco sa tra litte ca R2 inco Or su as 10 Th bu sta an R4 Alz dia R4 inco as me Or ob ch R4 R1 ne rec ch	ers per minute (Ip nnula at rest and 2's progress note dicated R2 sustain a November 1, 20 rveyor asked R2 sistance from state, 2022. R2 stated as surveyor asked attent to summon a sted, "I'd love to haything like that."  If had diagnoses to the substance of the surveyor asked attent at a love to haything like that."  If had diagnoses to the substance of the surveyor asked at a love to haything like that."  If had diagnoses to the substance of	ated October ed staff to prodressing, undressing, undressing, undressing, undressing, undressing at the late of th	evide hands on ressing, and doxygen set at 3 s via nasal ctivity.  er 10, 2022,  a.m., the amoned are fall on October ntil they come." bould use a call she had one. R2 they don't have late onset hia, and chronic oper 2, 2022, or, required and the total and from the total and administer one (sugar) and administer one of the failure with the oper the oper the failure with the oper the oper the failure with the oper the oper the failure with the oper t	0 460			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 3CU711 If continuation sheet 5 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			B. WING			44/02/2022	
		30411	b. WING		11/0	2/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN	AVER DAM I D, MN 5640				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 460	Continued From pa	ige 5	0 460				
	of blood or both).						
	indicated R1 requir assistance, wheelc assistance, staff endressing, grooming On November 1, 20 observed ULP-D as grooming, and wheeld R5 R5 had diagnoses. Alzheimer's disease and hypertension (con November 1, 20 surveyor observed prompting for R5 to R5's assessment dindicated R5 was scares, required remactivities of daily livindependent with monoctober 31, 202 the surveyor intervilack of a system for request assistance hours a day, seven "As far as I know sido the safety checks are staffer as in the safety checks are staffer as	D22, at 8:35 a.m., the surveyor ssist R1 with dressing, selchair ambulation.  that included late onset e, major depressive disorder, selevated blood pressure).  D22, at 12:15 p.m., the LPN-C provide reminders and o attend lunch.  attend September 1, 2022, afe in judgement, self-directed hinders/prompting for some ing (ADLs), however, was					
	p.m., the surveyor i	022, at approximately 3:20 interviewed registered nurse to the lack of a system for					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 3CU711 If continuation sheet 6 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM F			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	D, MN 5640	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	)N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
0 460	Continued From pa	ge 6	0 460			
	memory care reside health and safety no days a week. RN-L it's our policy that ca appropriately in meit could be a behavi it constantly, but I we know if it's our polici if she felt based on status, there were in care that would ben system. RN-L state about 25% have roo On November 1, 20 p.m., the surveyor in case manager (RN system for memory assistance 24 hours for their health and standard practice of safety checks, base hospice or high fall an individual with so don't get around too checks. For an indivion the go, and gets do every two-hour sasked RNCM-J, base cognitive status, if swithin the memory of call system. RNCM-few off the top of men RNCM-J if she felt if residents to have to	ents to request assistance for eeds 24 hours a day, seven stated, "per my understanding all pendants wouldn't be used mory care. For example, [R2], oral thing and she'd be ringing yould have to check, I don't ey." The surveyor asked RN-L assessments and cognitive ndividuals within the memory lefit from the use of a call d, "probably there are a few, om keys."  1022, at approximately 3:50 interviewed registered nurse CM)-J regarding the lack of a care residents to request a day, seven days a week safety. RNCM-J stated, "it's in admission to set up the ed on level of care. For a risk, its every 30 minutes. For ome memory lapses and they of much, we do one hour safety widual that is very good, and around a lot, those folks we safety checks." The surveyor sed on assessments and she felt there were residents care that would benefit from a -J stated, "yes, I can think of a y head." The surveyor asked it was a dignity concern for b "holler" for staff assistance. see where you are going with				
		novable Community Property e 2013, indicated emergency				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 3CU711 If continuation sheet 7 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1` '			SURVEY LETED
,	o. oo.u.zoo	.52		A. BUILDING:			
		30411		B. WING		11/02/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN		AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 460	Continued From pa	ge 7		0 460			
	response pendants when moving into a The policy instructe emergencies only a experience an eme pain, or dizziness, t immediately.	n [facility nand that the period should a regency such a	ne] community. ndants are for resident as falling, chest				
	No further information was provided.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Two (2) days						
0 480 SS=F	144G.41 Subd 1 (13) (i) (B) Minimum requirements		0 480				
	(13) offer to provide following services to		ailable at least the				
	(i) at least three nutritious meals daily with snacks available seven days per week, according to the recommended dietary allowances in the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) guidelines, including seasonal fresh fruit and fresh vegetables. The following apply:						
	(B) food must be pr to the Minnesota Fo chapter 4626; and						
	This MN Requirements by: Based on observation review, the licenses prepared and server	on, interview, e failed to ens	and record ure food was				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 3CU711 If continuation sheet 8 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
			A. BOILDING.			
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM I			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	D, MN 5640	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(YE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	Continued From pa	ge 8	0 480			
	Food Code. This har residents.	ad the potential to affect all 92				
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all the residents).  The findings include:					
	The infalligs include	<del>o</del> .				
	Please refer to the included document titled, Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report dated October 31, 2022, for the specific Minnesota Food Code deficiencies.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 660 SS=D	144G.42 Subd. 9 T control	uberculosis prevention and	0 660			
	(a) The facility must establish and maintain a comprehensive tuberculosis infection control program according to the most current tuberculosis infection control guidelines issued by the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Division of Tuberculosis Elimination, as published in the CDC's Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report. The program must include a tuberculosis infection control plan that covers all paid and unpaid employees, contractors, students, and regularly scheduled volunteers. The commissioner shall provide technical assistance regarding implementation of the guidelines.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 9 of 24

Y
2
5) PLETE
TE
l

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 10 of 24 3CU711

Minnesota Department of Health

PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMP TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
EDGEWOOD BRAINERD SENIOR LIVIN  14890 BEAVER DAM ROAD BRAINERD, MN 56401  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  14890 BEAVER DAM ROAD BRAINERD, MN 56401  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  DAY  DEFICIENCY)			30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) COMPREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPARED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X COMPARED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	FDGEWOOD BRAINERD SENIOR LIVIN						
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Octoblinued From page 10  2022, indicated a Mantoux ( a two-step testing process for screening for TB) was not needed as the employee transferred from the licensee's separately licensed Edgewood Baxter location.  On November 1, 2022, at 4:15 p.m., clinical nurse specialist (CNS)-B indicated ULP-H's file did not contain TB testing because she came from the Baxter location and did not feel they had to complete.  The licensee's undated Tuberculosis screening policy indicated all new staff will be screened for active signs of TB and will have a two-step Mantoux conducted with results documented on the Baseline TB screening tool.  The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) guidelines, Regulations for Tuberculosis Control in Minnesota Health Care Settings, dated July 2013, and based on CDC guidelines for Preventing the Transmission of Mycobacterium tuberculosis in Health-Care Settings, 2005, indicated a TB infection control program should include a facility TB risk assessment. The guidelines also indicated an employee may begin working with patients after a negative TB history and symptom screen (no symptoms of active TB disease) and a negative (BRA (serum blood test) or TST (first step) dated within 90 days before hire. The second TST may be performed after the HCW (health care worker) starts working with patients and a baseline TB screening should be documented in the employee's record.  No further information was provided.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days	0 660	2022, indicated a M process for screeni the employee trans separately licensed.  On November 1, 20 specialist (CNS)-B contain TB testing B Baxter location and complete.  The licensee's undapolicy indicated all active signs of TB a Mantoux conducted the Baseline TB scribble.  The Minnesota Deguidelines, Regulatin Minnesota Health 2013, and based on Preventing the Trar tuberculosis in Health 2013, and based on Preventing the Trar tuberculosis in Health 2013, and based on Preventing the Trar tuberculosis in Health 2013, and based on Preventing the Trar tuberculosis in Health 2013, and based on Preventing the Trar tuberculosis in Health 2013, and based on Preventing the Trar tuberculosis in Health 2013, and based in Clark 100 more disease) and a negor TST (first step) of hire. The second THCW (health care of patients and a based documented in the No further information.	flantoux ( a two-step testing ng for TB) was not needed as ferred from the licensee's Edgewood Baxter location.  222, at 4:15 p.m., clinical nurse indicated ULP-H's file did not because she came from the lidid not feel they had to lead to	0 660			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30411		B. WING		11/0	02/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	OR LIVIN		AVER DAM I D, MN 5640				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIE ' MUST BE PRECEDE SC IDENTIFYING INF	ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
0 780	Continued From pa	ge 11		0 780				
0 780 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme		tion and	0 780				
	(a) Each assisted I the State Fire Code 7511, and:							
	for sleeping purpos (ii) provide sm separate sleeping a of bedrooms;	: oke alarms in ea es; oke alarms outs rea in the imme	ich room used ide each diate vicinity					
	of bedrooms;  (iii) provide smoke alarms on each story within a dwelling unit, including basements, but not including crawl spaces and unoccupied attics; (iv) where more than one smoke alarm is required within an individual dwelling unit or sleeping unit, interconnect all smoke alarms so that actuation of one alarm causes all alarms in the individual dwelling unit or sleeping unit to							
	operate; and (v) ensure the power supply for existing smoke alarms complies with the State Fire Code, except that newly introduced smoke alarms in existing buildings may be battery operated;							
	This MN Requirement by: Based on observati failed to provide sm fire protection requi potential to directly	on and interview oke alarms that rements. This h	v, the licensee complied with ad the					
	This practice resulted violation that did not safety but had the president's health or	t harm a resider otential to have	nt's health or harmed a					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		30411		B. WING		11/	02/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN		D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 780	Continued From pa	ige 12		0 780			
	widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include:						
	On November 1, 20 12:45 p.m., survey environmental serv assisted living direct facility tour, survey smoke alarms in reby ES-G, none of the dwelling unit were at tour interview, ES-C alarms were not intunits so that actuat alarms in the dwelling that is a survey of the survey of th	staff toured the cices (ES)-G and citor (LALD)-A. staff observed esident apartment of the confirmed the confirmed the cice on of one alaring unit to ope	ne facility with and the licensed During the d that when ents were tested as within the and the facility and smoke within dwelling arm caused all rate.				
	No further informat TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	·					
0 800 SS=F	144G.45 Subd. 2 (a physical environme		ection and	0 800			
	(4) keep the physic walls, floors, ceiling systems, and equip good repair and ophealth, safety, comresidents in accord repair program.	g, all furnishing oment in a con eration with re fort, and well-l	gs, grounds, itinuous state of gard to the being of the				
	This MN Requirements by: Based on observative failed to provide the continuous state of	ion and intervi e physical envi	ew, the licensee ironment in a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 13 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				A. BUILDING.			
		30411		B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN		AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800	Continued From particles with regard to the has the residents. This affect all residents. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or widespread scope or represent a system or has the potential of the residents). The continued of the residents of the residents of the residents. The potential of the residents of the residents of the residents of the residents of the residents. The captured as the electrical particles in resident apartment of the common-locked, chemicals we cabinet in the service During the facility to LALD-A confirmed.  2. Assisted Living:  a. The bedroom is not working in resident of the common of the captured of the president of the pre	lealth, safety, a had the potent and staff.  ed in a level two tharm a reside to the problem and staff) and was greatly and was greatly and was greatly and was greatly and was most constant to affect a large he findings included to a large he findings included to a large he was most partments 215, use bathroom were stored in the stored in an ing kitchen. Four interview, Each the findings.  Somoke alarm the lent apartment was missing the polygon, at approximation with ES-	ial to directly o violation (a ent's health or e harmed a as issued at a s are pervasive at has affected ge portion or all ude:  0:15 a.m. and e facility with at the licensed During the the following: locked in ovided with 218, and 219. door was not the cabinet unlocked ES-G and the est button was 152. e door closer. mately 2:50 G and the	0 800			
	No further informat	ion was provide	ed.				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 3CU711 If continuation sheet 14 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:  (X			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 201251110.			
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 800	Continued From pa	ige 14	0 800			
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01290 SS=I	144G.60 Subdivision	on 1 Background studies	01290			
	scheduled voluntee the background stu 144.057 and may b 245C. Nothing in the construed to prohib self-disclosure of credit (b) Data collected usersified as private section 13.02, subsection 13.02, subsection regarding does not subject the liability or liability for This MN Requirements. Based on observation review, the licensed background study or received in affiliation dementia care licer (licensed practical regarding for the licensed practical rega	an employee in good faith ation or records obtained under ng a confirmed conviction e assisted living facility to civil r unemployment benefits.  ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure a was submitted and a clearance n with the assisted living with the for three of four employees nurse (LPN)-C) and nel (ULP)-D and ULP-F).		On Novemeber 1, 2022, the imme correction order 1290 was remove however, non-compliance remaine level 3, widespread violation.	ed,	
	violation that harme not including seriou or a violation that has serious injury, impa	ed a resident's health or safety, is injury, impairment, or death, as the potential to lead to airment, or death), and was read scope (when problems				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN	EAVER DAM   RD, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From pa	nge 15	01290			
		present a systemic failure that potential to affect a large residents).				
	This resulted in an on November 1, 20	immediate order for correction 122.				
	The findings include	e:				
	LPN-C LPN-C was hired on January 26, 2012, under the licensee's former comprehensive home care license and began providing assisted living services to the licensee's residents on August 1, 2021.					
		022, at approximately 7:40 observed LPN-C administer				
	LPN-C's employee record contained a background study clearance, affiliated with the licensee's former comprehensive license, dated May 17, 2018.					
	licensee's former co	n October 15, 2015, under the omprehensive home care providing assisted living nsee's residents on August 1,				
		22, the surveyor observed ications in the assisted living				
		record contained a clearance, affiliated with the comprehensive license, dated				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 16 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30411	B. WING		11/	02/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	EAVER DAM R			
	I	BRAINE	RD, MN 56401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From page 16		01290			
	licensee's former or license and began services to the licer 2021.	n April 6, 2016, under the comprehensive home care providing assisted living assed is residents on August 1,				
	On November 1, 2022, at approximately 8:53 a.m., the surveyor observed ULP-F documenting medication administration for R2.					
	ULP-F's employee record contained a background study clearance, affiliated with the licensee's former comprehensive license, dated May 18, 2018.					
	LPN-C, ULP-D, and ULP-F's employee records lacked evidence of current, cleared background studies affiliated with the licensee's current assisted living with dementia care license, effective August 1, 2021.					
	assisted living direct background studies ULP-F were under license and license was working throug studies for the facili licensee's business before the process business office direct completing background studies.	olor (LALD)-A stated the stor (LALD)-A stated the stor (LALD)-A stated the stor LPN-C, ULP-D, and the former comprehensive e's business office director the updating background the stated the stoffice director resigned was complete and the new stor is in the process of bund studies for the licensee's ated they were aware of the nece issue.				
		Employment Background ated, indicated licensee ate regulations for				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 17 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.	<del></del>		
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM F D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
01290	Continued From pa	ge 17	01290			
	pre-employment background checks/studies required for all employees. Additionally, all new hires must have a completed background prior to having contact with residents.  No further information was provided.					
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Immediate				
01640 SS=D	144G.70 Subd. 4 (a-e) Service plan, implementation and revisions to		01640			
	<ul> <li>(a) No later than 14 calendar days after the date that services are first provided, an assisted living facility shall finalize a current written service plan.</li> <li>(b) The service plan and any revisions must include a signature or other authentication by the facility and by the resident documenting agreement on the services to be provided. The service plan must be revised, if needed, based on resident reassessment under subdivision 2. The facility must provide information to the resident about changes to the facility's fee for services and how to contact the Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care.</li> <li>(c) The facility must implement and provide all services required by the current service plan.</li> <li>(d) The service plan and the revised service plan must be entered into the resident record, including notice of a change in a resident's fees when applicable.</li> <li>(e) Staff providing services must be informed of the current written service plan.</li> </ul>					
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 18 of 24

iviinneso	ota Department of He	aith				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	LETED
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		14890 BF	AVER DAM I	•		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Continued From pa	ge 18	01640			
	service plan was re	e failed to ensure a written evised to reflect the current or one of five residents (R9) care.				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at an is- limited number of a limited number of	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and olated scope (when one or a esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	The findings include	e:				
	ambulation/exercise wheelchair ambulat	acked the inclusion of toileting, e, transfer assistance, tion and care labeled s (assistance with left arm				
	R9 was admitted fo 2022.	or services on October 12,				
	incontinence, and lu (narrowing of the or	luded dementia, urinary umbar spinal stenosis pening in the lower spine lower back pain, weakness, n in the legs).				
	indicated R9 require dressing, hygiene, o	dated October 12, 2022, ed assistance with bathing, compression stockings administration, safety checks, laundry.				
		s indicated on October 15, with a diagnosis of left				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 19 of 24 3CU711

Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED	
			71. 501251140.			
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Continued From pa	nge 19	01640			
	humerus fracture re cares and assistan	esulting in a higher acuity of ce needed.				
	October 15, 2022, i provide assistance up foods as needed reassessment date staff to provide ass of bed, one to two ptoileting, assistance transfers, and whee R9's orthopedic procedure or passive rand R9 was mostly.  On November 2, 20 observed unlicense R9 to her room via  On November 2, 20 nurse supervisor (Oplan should have bin condition to refleprovided.  The licensee's Servidated August 2022 be revised based omonitoring.	d October 27, 2022, instructed istance with getting in and out person assistance with gerson assistance with gersons for all gelchair ambulation.  Divider follow up note dated andicated R9's left arm was a immobilization, to avoid ange of motion of the shoulder wheelchair bound post fall.  D22, at 9:35 a.m., the surveyor get personnel (ULP)-I ambulate wheelchair.  D22, at 11:05 a.m., clinical CNS)-B stated R9's service gen updated with the change ct the current services  Vice Plan policy revised and general indicated service plans would in resident reassessments and				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		30411	B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN	AVER DAM I D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01890	Continued From pa	ge 20	01890			
01890 SS=E	144G.71 Subd. 20	Prescription drugs	01890			
	immediate or later a the original contain by the pharmacy be label with legible in	prior to being set up for administration, must be kept in er in which it was dispensed earing the original prescription formation including the d-use date of a time-dated				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, licensee failed to date time-sensitive medications with an opened-on date for three of ten residents (R5, R7, R9).					
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred repeatedly; but is not found to be pervasive).					
	The findings include	e:				
	a.m., clinical nurse licensee provided n	22, at approximately 10:30 supervisor (CNS)-B stated the nedication management its who received services.				
	a.m., the surveyor r locked medication of living unit with unlic	22, at approximately 10:50 reviewed medications in the cart located in the assisted ensed personnel (ULP)-D and ion cart located in the memory				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 3CU711 If continuation sheet 21 of 24

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		30411		B. WING		11/0	2/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE			
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR I IVIN		AVER DAM I D, MN 5640				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FU SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	JLL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01890	Continued From page 21			01890				
	care unit with licensed practical nurse (LPN)-C.							
	R5 R5's Lantus Solosta units/milliliter (mL) I date staff opened the pen would expire. Land instructions for the pens dated Decempens are to be kept opening, then discated labels to indinsulin pen and who the Tresiba manufactur Tresiba Flextouch i direct that Tresiba i 56 days from the date of	ar insulin pen 100 lacked labels to indicate the insulin pen and whe antus manufacturer's use of Lantus Solostar ber 2020 direct that insulin pen 28 days from the darded.  Such insulin pen 100 unicate the date staff operer's instructions for the nsulin pens dated July nsulin pens are to be kate of opening, then disupply insulin pens lacked labels aff opened the eyedrops would expire. Remedicated 2019 instructs eyed 20 days from the date of arded.	e the n the insulin sulin late of its/mL ened the e. e use of 2018 ept for scarded.					
	time sensitive medi noted time sensitive	supervisor (CNS)-B state and cations including the allowing the allowing the allowing medications should be an open date and expirations.	bove e dated					
	No further informati	ion was provided.						
	TIME PERIOD FOR	R CORRECTION: Seve	en (7)					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				A. BUILDING:			
		30411		B. WING		11/0	2/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EDGEW	OOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN		AVER DAM F D, MN 5640			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L		CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01890	Continued From pa	ige 22		01890			
	days						
02040 SS=F	144G.81 Subdivision 1 Fire protection and physical environment			02040			
	An assisted living facility with dementia care that has a secured dementia care unit must meet the requirements of section 144G.45 and the following additional requirements:  (1) a hazard vulnerability assessment or safety risk must be performed on and around the property. The hazards indicated on the assessment must be assessed and mitigated to protect the residents from harm; and  (2) the facility shall be protected throughout by an approved supervised automatic sprinkler system by August 1, 2029.						
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on document review and interview, the licensee failed to provide a hazard vulnerability or safety risk assessment that included hazards identified on and around the property. Mitigation of property hazards to protect residents from harm was not included. This had the potential to directly affect all residents and staff.						
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include:						
	On November 1, 20 p.m., documents w						

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	30411	B. WING	11/02/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
EDGEWOOD BRAINERD SEN	IOR LIVIN	AVER DAM ROAD 2D, MN 56401	

NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
FDGEWOOD BRAINERD SENIOR LIVIN		AVER DAM ROAD D, MN 56401						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
02040	Continued From page 23  Documents were reviewed by survey November 1, 2022, between 1:50 p.m p.m. The hazard vulnerability assessinclude hazards or safety risks identifiaround the property. The assessmen include mitigation of property hazards residents from harm.  On November 1, 2022, at approximat p.m., during an interview with ES-G at LALD-A, the findings were confirmed. No further information was provided.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: (21) days	n. and 2:45 ment did not ied on and t did not t to protect ely 2:50 nd the	02040					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 24 of 24 3CU711



Minnesota Department of Health Food, Pools & Lodging Services P.O. BOX 64975 ST. PAUL, MN 55164-0975 651-201-4500

Type: Full Date: 10/31/22

Time: 11:47:39 Report: 1017221237

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

#### Location:

Edgewood Vista Brainerd 14890 Beaver Dam Road Brainerd, MN56401 Crow Wing County, 18

#### **License Categories:**

Expires on: //

#### Establishment Info:

ID #: 0018501 Risk: High

Announced Inspection: No

#### Operator:

Edgewood Brainerd Senior Livin

Phone #: 2188283691

ID#: 25232

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

# 6-200 Physical Facility Design and Construction

#### 6-201.11A

MN Rule 4626.1335A Design, construct, and install floors, floor coverings, walls, wall coverings, and ceilings to be smooth and easily cleanable.

NEW QUARRY TILE FLOORING WAS INSTALLED IN DISH ROOM OF MAIN KITCHEN,

FLOOR-WALL JUNCTION WAS NOT COVED. COVE WALLS TO ELIMINATE FLOOR-WALL GAP.

Comply By: 04/25/23

# 6-500 Physical Facility Maintenance/Operation and Pest Control

### 6-501.12A

MN Rule 4626.1520A Clean and maintain all physical facilities clean.

OBSERVED FOOD DEBRIS UNDER EQUIPMENT ON THE COOK LINE. CLEAN THE FLOORING UNDER THE EQUIPMENT.

Comply By: 11/21/22

## **Surface and Equipment Sanitizers**

Hot Water: = at 165 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISH MACHINE MEMORY CARE

Violation Issued: No

Hot Water: = at 160 Degrees Fahrenheit

Location: DISH MACHINE ASSISTED LIVING

Violation Issued: No

## **Food and Equipment Temperatures**

Process/Item: Hot Holding

Temperature: 181 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: PORK RIBS LOCATED IN STEAM TABLE MEMORY

**KITCHEN** 

Type: Full

Date: 10/31/22 Time: 11:47:39 Report: 1017221237 Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 2

Violation Issued: No

Edgewood Vista Brainerd

Process/Item: Hot Holding

Temperature: 154 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: POTATO LOCATED IN STEAM TABLE MEMORY

CARE KITCHEN Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Hot Holding

Temperature: 175 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: BEANS LOCATED IN STEAM TABLE MEMORY

CARE KITCHEN Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 42 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: MILK LOCATED IN UPRIGHT COOLER MEMORY

CARE KITCHEN Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 38 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: TOMATOES LOCATED IN PREP TOP MAIN KITCHEN

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: TOMOATOES LOCATED IN WALK-IN-COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 36 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: BURGER LOCATED IN WALK-IN-COOLER

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Hot Holding

Temperature: 183 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: BBQ PORK LOCATED IN STEAM TABLE MAIN

**KITCHEN** 

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Hot Holding

Temperature: 181 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: PORK RIBS LOCATED IN STEAM TABLE MAIN

**KITCHEN** 

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Hot Holding

Temperature: 180 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: SOUP LOCATED IN SOUP WARMER DINING ROOM

Violation Issued: No

Process/Item: Cold Holding

Temperature: 38 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: MILK LOCATED ON SERVING LINE MAIN KITCHEN

Violation Issued: No

Type: Full
Date: 10/31/22
Time: 11:47:39
Report: 1017221237

Edgewood Vista Brainerd

# Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 3

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3 0 0 2 NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations. I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 1017221237 of 10/31/22. Certified Food Protection ManagerASHLEY D. KVISTAD Certification Number: FM 79307 Expires: 06/23/24 Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed. Signed: Signed:\_\_ Establishment Representative NATE TOPP PUBLIC HEALTH SANITARIAN ST. CLOUD

320.223.7333

NATE.TOPP@STATE.MN.US

Report #: 1017221237 Food Establishment Inspection Report												
Minnesota Department of Health	•		No. of RF/PHI Categories Out					0	Date 10	<b>Date</b> 10/31/22		
Food, Pools & Lodging Services P.O. BOX 64975			No. of Repeat RF/PHI Categories Out			gories Out	0	Time In 1	1:47:39			
OF HEALTH ST. PAUL, MN 55164-0975	NT ST PAUL MN 55164-0075				Legal Authority MN Rules Chapter 4626 Time Out							
Edgewood Vista Brainerd Address	ood Vista Brainerd Address				ite		Zip Code		hone			
14890 Beaver Dam Road					d, MN		56401	2188	2188283691		_	
License/Permit # Permit Holder 0018501 Edgewood Brainerd S	Senior Livin		F	•	e of Inspection	n	Est Type		Risk Catego	ry		
FOODBORNE ILLNESS RISK FACTORS AND PUBLIC HEALTH INTERVENTIONS												
Circle designated compliance status (IN, OUT, N/O, N/A) for	each numbered iter	m				Mark '	"X" in appropriate box	for COS	and/or R			
IN= in compliance OUT= not in compliance N/O= not	N/A=	not appli	cable	cos	S=corrected on-	site during inspection		R= repeat vi	olation			
Compliance Status				Con	npliance Sta					cos	R	
Surpervision  1 (IN) OUT PIC knowledgeable; duties & oversight			10	INI A	OUT N/A N/O		nperature Controling time & temperat		fety			
2 (IN)OUT N/A Certified food protection manager, duties			18 19		OVA N/A TUC		ating procedures for		ldina		Н	
Employee Health	<u>'</u>		20				ng time & temperatu		g		П	
3 IN OUT Mgmt/Staff;knowledge,responsibilities&re			21(	(IN)	OVN A/N TUC	Proper hot h	olding temperatures	S				
4 IN OUT Proper use of reporting, restriction & exclusion Procedures for responding to vomiting & c		_	22(	$\sim$	A/N TUC	· ·	holding temperature					
5 N OUT Procedures for responding to vorniting & c	ularmeal		23(	$\sim$			marking & disposition				Ш	
Good Hygenic Practices			24	IN (	DUT(N/A) N/O		ublic health control:	proced	ures & records		Щ	
6 (IN) OUT N/O Proper eating, tasting, drinking, or tobacc 7 (IN) OUT N/O No discharge from eyes, nose, & mouth	co use	+	25	IN	OUT(N/A)		nsumer Advisory dvisory provided for	r raw/ur	ndercooked foo	d	H	
7 (IN) OUT N/O No discharge from eyes, nose, & mouth  Preventing Contamination by Hand	ds		-9	4			usceptible Populat			1		
8(IN) OUT N/O Hands clean & properly washed			26	IN	OUT(N/A)		foods used; prohibi		ds not offered			
9 (IN) OUT N/A N/O alternate procedure properly followed	pre-approved			,	2117		olor Additives and					
alternate pprocedure properly followed	aaaaihla		27	IN (	OUT N/A		es: approved & prop	•			$\blacksquare$	
10(IN) OUT Adequate handwashing sinks supplied/ac Approved Source	ccessible		28(	יעווי			nces properly ident e with Approved P					
1 IN OUT Food obtained from approved source			29	IN (	OUT(N/A)		with variance/specia			P	П	
12 IN OUT N/A N/O Food received at proper temperature											$\Box$	
13 IN OUT Food in good condition, safe, & unadulter												
Required records available; shellstock tag	gs,		Dia	le face	ere (DE) are in			idontifi	ind on the mont		$\dashv$	
Protection from Contamination			pre	valent	contributing fa	ctors of foodb	ces or proceedures oorne illness or injur	ry. <b>Publ</b>	ic Health Inter	ı rventioı	ns	
15 IN OUT N/A N/O Food separated and protected			P (PF	II) are	control measu	res to preven	t foodborne illness	or injury	/.			
16 IN OUT N/A Food contact surfaces: cleaned & sanitize	ed											
Proper disposition of returned, previously reconditioned, & unsafe food	served,											
reconditioned, & unsale food	GOOD	DET	AII D	DAC	TICES						_	
Good Retail Practices are preventative measu						s, and physica	al objects into foods					
Mark "X" in box if numbered item is <b>not</b> in compliance					COS and/or R		corrected on-site during		ction R= repea	at violatio	on_	
	С	OS R								cos	R	
Safe Food and Water			10		1	•	er Use of Utensils					
30 IN OUT NA Pasteurized eggs used where required			43	-		sils: properly s	ens: properly stored	d dried	9 handlad		-	
31 Water & ice obtained from an approved source			44								-	
32   IN OUT(N/A)   Variance obtained for specialized process	ssing methods		45 46	-	+ -		articles: properly st	wied &	useu	$\vdash$	-	
Food Temperature Control			1		Gloves used	· · · ·	quipment and Ver	ndina				
Proper cooling methods used; adequate equipment for	or		Ĭ			-food contact	surfaces cleanable		rly			
Disable disable to the disable to th	Latin a		47		+ -	onstructed, &				$\sqcup$	_	
34 IN OUT N/A N/O Plant food properly cooked for hot ho	olaing		48				stalled, maintained	, & use	d; test strips		_	
35 IN OUT N/A N/O Approved thawing methods used			49		Non-food co	ontact surface						
36 Thermometers provided & accurate  Food Identification			50		Hot & cold v		nysical Facilities e; adequate pressu	re				
37 Food properly labled; original container			51				r backflow devices			+	-	
Prevention of Food Contamination			52				roperly disposed			$\vdash$	-	
38 Insects, rodents, & animals not present			53		+	•	constructed, supplie	d, & cle	eaned		-	
39 Contamination prevented during food prep, storage &	k display		54				ly disposed; facilitie				-	
40 Personal cleanliness			55	X			d, maintained, & cle				-	
Wiping cloths: properly used & stored			56		+		hting; designated a		sed		-	
Washing fruits & vegetables			57		Compliance	with MCIAA					_	
Food Recalls:					Compliance	with licensing	g & plan review					
							Date: 11/01/22					
Person in Charge (Signature)			1				Date. 11/01/22				-	
Inspector (Signature)												